the Port Orchard Marina Breakwater replacement construction project.

MOTION: Move to adopt Resolution No. 26-06, The Board of Commissioners hereby 
authorizes Kitsap Transit staff to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with the Port of Bremerton to 
provide funding in the amount of nine hundred seventy-three thousand four hundred forty-one 
($973,441) for the construction of the Port Orchard Marina Breakwater Replacement Project and 
moorage.

Resolution No. 26-06 1 

RESOLUTION NO. 26-06 

A RESOLUTION OF THE KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO AUTHORIZE 
STAFF TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE PORT OF BREMERTON AND

[...]

Interlocal Agreements (ILA) pursuant to RCW 39.34. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS the Board of Commissioners 

hereby authorizes Kitsap Transit staff to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with the Port 

of Bremerton to provide funding in the amount of nine hundred seventy-three thousand 

four hundred forty-one dollars ($973,441) for the construction of the Port Orchard Marina 

Breakwater Replacement Project and moorage to be applied as follows: 

Project Costs 

P.I. Type Breakwater Wake Mitigation $ 250,000 

Increased Guide Pile Foundation Strength  $ 300,000 

Electrical Charging Adaptors to Kitsap Transit Vessels  $ 15,000

[...]

Kitsap Transit portion of Shore power upgrade $ 23,383   

Total Cost to mitigate for Transit Ferries $ 588,383  

Moorage  

Moorage on the Port Orchard Breakwater for multiple Kitsap Transit vessels shall be at 

reduced moorage rates, which for multiple vessels equals an estimated annual value of 

nine thousand eight hundred eighty-six dollars ($9,886) per year with the addition of a 

Seattle-Bellevue CPI increase each year of a minimum of three and a half percent (3.5%). 

For twenty-five (25) years, the total moorage amount equals three hundred eighty-five 

thousand fifty-eight dollars ($385,058). 

Resolution No. 26-06 3 

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of Kitsap Transit at a regular meeting 

held on the 20th day of January 2026. 

Katherine T. Walters, Chair 
ATTEST: 

Jackie Bidon, Clerk of the Board 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN KITSAP COUNTY

[...]

BREMERTON DOCK SEWAGE AND FRESH WATER PIPING RENEWAL 

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting on September 02, 2025, the Kitsap Transit Board 

of Commissioners approved Resolution No. 25-58, authorizing staff to award Contract KT 

25-986 to Realm Inc. in the amount of one hundred forty-seven thousand three hundred 

eleven dollars ($147,311) for the replacement of existing sanitary sewer and freshwater 

piping in accordance with plans and specifications; and 

WHEREAS, Change Orders One and Two increased the cumulative change order 

amount to one hundred fifty-nine thousand eight hundred eighteen dollars ($159,818) 

for unforeseen waterline work; and 

WHEREAS, Realm Inc. submitted Change Order Three to replace corroded 

materials for the sewer and water lines in the amount of twenty-three thousand nine 

hundred seventy-nine ($23,979) which staff determined to be fair and reasonable based 

on an Independent Cost Estimate (ICE); and 

WHEREAS, approval of Change Order Three increases the cumulative project total 

to one hundred eighty-three thousand seven hundred ninety-seven dollars ($183,797), 

exceeding Kitsap Transit’s Executive Director’s authority requiring Board approval under 

Kitsap Transit’s Procurement Policy; and 

WHEREAS, funding for this project is included in the approved 2025 Capital 

Budget – Ferry Fund approved via resolution 24-77 on December 02, 2024. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby 

authorizes staff to approve Change Order Three, on KT 25-986 in the amount of twenty-

three thousand nine hundred seventy-nine dollars ($23,979) and reauthorizes the 

Executive Director’s authority in accordance with Kitsap Transit’s Procurement Policy. 

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held 

on the 20th day of January, 2026. 

Katherine T.